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The ministry, vide its OM No. A-58011/14/2023-E-1 dated 28.07.2023 has
conveyed that the Competent Authority at the ministry has viewed seriously the act of
misconduct by numerous officers/ officials of attached/subordinate offices of this
Department who have forwarded their requests for transfer / retention through Hon’ble
Ministers/ MPs (Loksabha/ Rajya Sabha)/ other authorities/outside influence for
favourable consideration.
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Such conduct is a clear violation of Rules 20 of Central Civil Services (Conduct
Rules), 1964 which states that “No Government servant shall bring or attempt to bring

any political or other outside influence to bear upon any superior authority to further
his interests in respect of matters pertaining to his service under the Government”.
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Therefore; all the officers/ officials of the Institute are cautioned in strict sense
to refrain from such act of misconduct and appropriate disciplinary action will be

initiated against any officer/officials found guilty of such misconduct. ( B}
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